
Index to Trend Tables
(Numbers refer to table numbers)

A

Table
Abortion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Access to care (see also Ambulatory care; Dental visits;
Health insurance; Hospital utilization) . . . . 51, 70, 73, 74, 76

No health care visit, all persons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
No recent health care visit, children . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
No usual source of care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 74, 76

Accidents, see Motor vehicle-related injuries;
Unintentional injuries.

Activities of Daily Living (ADL), see Limitation of activity.
Adolescents, see Child and adolescent health.
AIDS, see HIV/AIDS.
Alcohol abuse treatment clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Alcohol and drug hospitalizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 62, 63, 65
Alzheimer’s disease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32
Ambulatory care (see also Access to care; Cocaine use;
Dental visits; Hospital utilization; Mammography;
Medicare; Mental health, additions; Pap smear;
Veterans’ medical care) . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77, 82, 83, 84

Health care contacts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Hospital emergency department visits . . . . . 75, 77, 82, 83
Hospital outpatient department visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Physician office visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82, 84

American Indian or Alaska Native population
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 65
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Cancer incidence rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 61, 62
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 29, 35
Death rates, geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . 28
Death rates, selected causes . . . . . 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,

41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 20
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130
Health maintenance organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . . . . 75, 77
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 23, 24
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

A—Con.

Table
American Indian or Alaska Native population—Con.

Maternal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Occupational injury deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Students, health occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104, 105
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Angiocardiography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Arthroscopy (knee) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Asian or Pacific Islander population

Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 74, 76
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 65
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Cancer incidence rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 61, 62
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 29, 35
Death rates, geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . 28
Death rates, selected causes . . . . . 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,

41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 20
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . . . . 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . . . . 75, 77
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 23, 24
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Maternal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Occupational injury deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Poverty level, persons and families below . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Students, health occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104, 105
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8

Health, United States, 2003 459

Index
to

Trend
Tables



A—Con.

Table
Asian or Pacific Islander population—Con.

Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Asian subgroups (Chinese; Filipino; Hawaiian; Japanese)
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Birthweight, low . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 20
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Asthma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Atherosclerosis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32

B

Birth control, see Contraception.
Births (see also Childless women) . . . . . . . 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,

11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 51, 92, 93
Age of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9, 11
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 9
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 11, 13
Fertility rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 15
Hospital utilization, delivery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7, 51
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 12
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Black or African American population
Abortion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 74, 76
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63, 65
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77, 82, 84
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cancer incidence rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Cancer survival, 5-year relative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Cholecystectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Cholesterol, serum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59, 60, 61, 62, 63
Cocaine use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63, 64
Contraception . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

B—Con.

Table
Black or African American population—Con.

Coronary artery bypass graft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 29, 33, 35
Death rates, geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . 28
Death rates, selected causes . . . . . . . . 29, 36, 37, 38, 39,

40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
Death rates, urbanization, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78, 136
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 20
Expenditures, health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Fetal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Functional limitation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 129, 130
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . . . . 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, emergency department . 75, 77, 82, 83
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 136
Hospital utilization, outpatient department . . . . . . . 82, 136
Hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
Inhalants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Life expectancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 97
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Marijuana use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63
Maternal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 128, 130, 137
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 130, 136
Nursing home utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96, 97
Occupational injury deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Out-of-pocket health care expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Overweight and obesity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68, 69
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Poverty level, persons and families below . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Students, health occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104, 105
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

460 Health, United States, 2003

In
de

x
to

Tr
en

d
Ta

bl
es



C

Table
Cancer (Malignant neoplasms) . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 38, 39,

40, 54, 55, 87, 88, 92, 93
Breast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 40, 54, 55, 92, 93
Deaths and death rates . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31, 32, 38, 39, 40
Home health care patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Hospice patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Incidence rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Site-specific data . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 39, 40, 54, 55, 92, 93
Survival, 5-year relative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Trachea, bronchus, lung . . . . . . . . . 29, 39, 54, 55, 92, 93
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Cardiac catheterization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Carotid endarterectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Cataract surgery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Central and South American population, see
Hispanic subgroups.

Cerebrovascular disease (stroke) . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32,
37, 92, 93

Deaths and death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31, 32, 37
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Cesarean section . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Chancroid, see Diseases, notifiable.
Child and adolescent health

Abortion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 74
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 62, 63
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 82, 83, 84
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Birthweight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 62, 63
Cocaine use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63, 64
Contraception . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 51
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Death rates, selected causes . . . . . . 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Early screening, Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Expenditures, health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117, 119
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . 75, 82, 83
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 92, 93, 94
Hospital utilization, outpatient department . . . . . . . . . . 82
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
Inhalants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

C—Con.

Table
Child and adolescent health—Con.

Injury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Marijuana use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 128, 137
Out-of-pocket health care expenditures . . . . . . . . 117, 119
Overweight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 69
Physical activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Poverty level, persons and families below . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Residential treatment centers for emotionally disturbed
children . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86, 107

Suicidal ideation, suicide attempts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 71, 72

Childless women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Chinese population, see Asian subgroups.
Chiropractors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98, 102, 103
Chlamydia, see Diseases, notifiable.
Cholecystectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Cholesterol, serum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Chronic liver disease and cirrhosis . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32
Chronic lower respiratory diseases . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 41
Cigarette smoking (see also Births, smoking status
of mother) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63

Cirrhosis, see Chronic liver disease and cirrhosis.
Cocaine use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63, 64
Communicable diseases, see also Diseases, notifiable . . . 34
Congenital anomalies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32
Consumer Price Index (CPI) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Contraception (see also Fallopian tube procedures) . . . 17, 51
Coronary angioplasty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Coronary artery bypass graft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Cost, see Employee costs; Employer costs.
Cuban population, see Hispanic subgroups.

D

Deaths, death rates (see also Cancer (malignant neoplasms);
Cerebrovascular disease (stroke); Chronic lower respiratory
diseases; Diabetes; Firearm-related injuries; Heart disease;
HIV/AIDS; Homicide; Infant mortality; Life expectancy;
Maternal mortality; Motor vehicle-related injuries;
Occupational diseases; Occupational injuries; Suicide;
Years of potential life lost) . . . . . . 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

All causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Educational attainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32
Selected causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Urbanization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Health, United States, 2003 461

Index
to

Trend
Tables



D—Con.

Table
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78, 136
Dentists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98, 102, 103, 104, 105
Diabetes mellitus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 87, 92, 93

Deaths and death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31, 32
Home health care patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Diphtheria, see Diseases, notifiable; Vaccinations.
Disability

Blind and disabled Medicaid expenditures . . . . . . . . . 137
Functional status of nursing home residents . . . . . . . . 97
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 97
Medicare beneficiaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Veterans with service-connected disabilities . . . . . . . 139

Diseases, notifiable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Drug and alcohol hospitalizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Drug abuse treatment clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Drug use, see Alcohol consumption; Cigarette smoking;
Cocaine use; Illicit drug use; Inhalants; Marijuana use.

DTP (Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis), see Vaccinations.

E

Education
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Births . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 11, 13
Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60, 61, 63
Cocaine use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Inhalants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Marijuana use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Suicide ideation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

Elderly population age 65 years and over
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 77, 82, 83, 84
Cholesterol, serum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59, 61
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Death rates, selected causes . . . . . . . . 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,

41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78, 136
Expenditures, health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117, 119

E—Con.

Table
Elderly population age 65 years and over—Con.

Functional limitation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . 130, 148, 149
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Home health care patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Hospice patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . 77, 82, 83
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 92, 93, 94,

136, 148
Hospital utilization, outpatient department . . . . . . . 82, 136
Hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Injury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Life expectancy at age 65, 75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 27
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 97
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 130, 137
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 130, 132, 134, 135, 136, 148
Nursing home expenditures . . . . . . . . . 123, 124, 136, 143
Nursing home utilization . . . . . 96, 97, 110, 123, 124, 136
Nursing homes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Occupational injury deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Out-of-pocket health care expenditures . . . . . . . . 117, 119
Overweight and Obesity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Vaccination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

Emergency department, see Ambulatory care
Employee costs for health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Employer costs for health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
Endoscopy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Environmental air quality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Expenditures, national health (see also Consumer Price
Index; HIV/AIDS, expenditures by Federal agency;
Hospital care expenditures; Medicaid; Medicare;
Mental health expenditures; Nursing home expenditures;
Physician expenditures; Prescription drug expenditures;
Veterans’ medical care) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111, 112, 114, 115,

116, 120, 140
Amount in billions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112, 115, 116, 120
Amount per capita . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111, 112, 116, 140
Factors affecting growth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112, 116
International . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Percent of Gross Domestic Product . . . . . . . . . . 111, 112
Personal health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114, 116, 140
Source of funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112, 116
Type of expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115, 116
Type of payer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120

462 Health, United States, 2003

In
de

x
to

Tr
en

d
Ta

bl
es



F

Table
Fallopian tube procedures (see also Contraception) . . . . . 94
Fertility rates, see Births.
Fetal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Filipino population, see Asian subgroups.
Firearm-related injuries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Fractures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 92, 93, 94

G

Gonorrhea, see Diseases, notifiable.
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111, 112

H

Haemophilus influenzae, invasive, see Diseases, notifiable.
Hawaiian population, see Asian subgroups.
Health care contacts, see Ambulatory care.
Health expenditures, national, see Expenditures,
national health.

Health insurance (see also Health maintenance
organization (HMO); Medicaid; Medicare) . . . . . . 51, 70, 73,

74, 75, 76, 77, 89, 121, 127, 128, 129, 130, 133, 151
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 73, 74, 76
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77
Employment related . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 130, 133
Employer costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . . . . 75, 77
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Race and Hispanic origin . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130
65 years of age and over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Under 65 years of age . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 127, 128, 129
Uninsured . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129, 151

Health maintenance organization (HMO) (see also
Health insurance) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131, 132, 148, 149, 150

Age, sex, race, Hispanic origin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Geographic region and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
Medicaid and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Medicare and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
Plans and enrollment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Poverty level . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131

Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Heart disease . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 87, 88, 92, 93, 94

Deaths and death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31, 32, 36
Home health care patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Hospice patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Ischemic heart disease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30
Procedures (angiocardiography; cardiac catheterization;
coronary angioplasty; coronary artery bypass
graft; pacemaker) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94

Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

H—Con.

Table
Hepatitis, see Diseases, notifiable; Vaccinations.
Hib (Haemophilus influenzae type b), see Vaccinations.
Hispanic or Latino population

Abortion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 74, 76
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 65
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77
Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cancer incidence rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61, 62
Cocaine use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 64
Contraception . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 29, 35
Death rates, geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . 28
Death rates, selected causes . . . . . 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,

41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78, 136
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 20
Expenditures, health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Functional limitation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 129, 130
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . 130, 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . . . . 75, 77
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 23, 24
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Marijuana use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Maternal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 128, 130, 137
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 130, 136
Occupational injury deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Out-of-pocket health care expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Poverty level, persons and families below . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Students, health occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104, 105
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Health, United States, 2003 463

Index
to

Trend
Tables



H—Con.

Table
Hispanic subgroups (Central and South American; Cuban;
Mexican; Puerto Rican) (see also Mexican; Puerto Rican)

Birth rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 13, 20
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . . . . 131
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Smoking status of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

HIV/AIDS . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 42, 53, 91, 126
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32, 53
Deaths and death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 42
Educational attainment, death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Expenditures by Federal agency and activity . . . . . . . 126
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Home health care patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Homicide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 45, 51
Hospice patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Hospital employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Hospital care expenditures (see also Consumer
Price Index; Medicaid; Medicare) . . . . . . . . . . 116, 122, 141

Hospital utilization (see also Access to care;
Ambulatory care; Medicaid; Medicare;
Veterans’ medical care) . . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94,

95, 136, 148
Admissions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Average length of stay . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 91, 93, 95, 148
Days of care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 91, 92
Diagnoses, selected . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91, 92, 93
Discharges for inpatients . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 91, 92, 93
Outpatient department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95, 136
Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Race and Hispanic origin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 136
Surgery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94, 95

Hospitals (see also Hospital employees; Mental health;
Nursing homes) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106, 108, 109

Beds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106, 109
Geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108, 109
Occupancy rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106, 109

Hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Hysterectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94

I

Table
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 62, 63
Immunizations, see Vaccinations.
Income, family, see Poverty status.
Infant mortality (see also Fetal mortality) . . . . . . . 19, 20, 21,

22, 23, 24, 25, 32
Age at death . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 22, 24
Birth cohort data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 21
Birthweight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Cause of death . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24
International . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Race and Hispanic origin . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 22, 23, 24

Influenza and pneumonia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32
Inhalants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Injuries, see Ambulatory care; Firearm-related injuries;
Homicide; Hospital utilization, diagnoses; Motor vehicle-
related injuries; Occupational injuries; Suicide;
Unintentional injuries.

Inpatient care, see Hospital utilization; Mental health,
additions; Nursing home utilization.

Instrumental activities of daily living (IADL), see Limitation
of activity.

International health, see Expenditures, international;
Infant mortality; Life expectancy.

Intervertebral disc disorders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93, 94
Ischemic heart disease, see Heart disease.

J

Japanese population, see Asian subgroups.

L

Leading causes of death . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32
Leading Health Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Life expectancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 27
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 97, 136
Liver disease, see Chronic liver disease and cirrhosis.
Low birthweight, see Births; Infant mortality.
Lumpectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Lyme disease, see Diseases, notifiable.

464 Health, United States, 2003

In
de

x
to

Tr
en

d
Ta

bl
es



M

Table
Malignant neoplasms, see Cancer.
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Managed care, see Health maintenance organization (HMO);
Preferred provider organization (PPO).

Marijuana use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63
Mastectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Maternal health, see Women’s health.
Maternal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Measles (Rubeola), see Diseases, notifiable; Vaccinations.
Medicaid (see also Health insurance) . . . . . . . 116, 118, 120,

128, 130, 131, 137, 138, 146, 149
Basis of eligibility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Coverage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128, 130
Expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116, 120, 146
Geographic region and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146, 149
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . 131, 149
Race and Hispanic origin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128, 137
Recipients and payments . . . . . . . . . . 118, 137, 138, 149
Type of service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138

Medical doctors, see Physicians.
Medicare (see also Health insurance) . . . . . . . 116, 130, 134,

135, 136, 145, 148
Age and sex . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130, 135
Coverage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Enrollment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134, 135, 136, 148
Expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116, 134, 136, 145
Geographic region and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145, 148
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . 130, 148
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
Payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 135, 145, 148
Race and Hispanic origin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130, 136
Type of service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130, 134

Meningococcal disease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 52
Mental health (see also Suicide) . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 86, 92, 93,

107, 125, 147
Additions, mental health organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Beds and organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
Depression . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125, 147
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93

Mental illness, serious . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 93
Metropolitan/nonmetropolitan data

Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 74, 76
Alcohol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77
Death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130, 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71, 72

M—Con.

Table
Mexican population (see also Hispanic subgroups)

Cholesterol, serum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130, 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . . . . . . 77
Hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Medical students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104, 105
No usual source of care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
Overweight and Obesity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68, 69
Poverty level, persons and families below . . . . . . . . . . . 2

MMR (Measles, Mumps, Rubella), see Vaccinations.
Motor vehicle-related injuries . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 44, 51, 83
Mumps, see Diseases, notifiable; Vaccinations.
Myringotomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94

N

National health expenditures, see Expenditures,
national health.

Neonatal mortality, see Infant mortality, age at death.
Nephritis, nephrotic syndrome, and nephrosis . . . . . . . 31, 32
Nulliparous women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Nurses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103, 104, 105
Nursing home employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Nursing home expenditures . . . . . . . 116, 123, 124, 136, 143
Nursing home utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . 96, 97, 110, 136, 139
Nursing homes, beds, occupancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Nutrition-related data

Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 62, 63, 65
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15
Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cancer death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 38
Cancer incidence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Cerebrovascular disease (stroke), death rates . . . . 29, 30,

31, 32, 37
Cholesterol, serum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Diabetes mellitus . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 87, 92, 93
Hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32
Ischemic heart disease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30
Nutritionists/dieticians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Overweight and Obesity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 68, 69

Nutritionists/dieticians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102

Health, United States, 2003 465

Index
to

Trend
Tables



O

Table
Obesity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 68
Obstetrical laceration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Occupational disease deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Occupational injuries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49, 50
Occupational therapists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103
Optometrists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103, 104, 105
Osteoarthritis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 92, 93
Osteopaths, see Physicians.
Out-of-pocket health care expenditures . . . . . . 117, 119, 120
Outpatient department, see Ambulatory care;
Hospital utilization, outpatient department.

Overweight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 68, 69
Ozone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

P

Pacemakers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Parity, see Childless women.
Perinatal mortality, see Infant mortality, age at death
Personal health care expenditures, see Expenditures,
national health.

Pertussis (whooping cough), see Diseases, notifiable;
Vaccinations.

Pharmacists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103, 104, 105
Physical activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Physical therapists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103
Physician services expenditures (see also Consumer
Price Index; Medicaid; Medicare) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116, 142
Physician utilization, see Access to care; Ambulatory care.
Physicians . . . . . . . 84, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105

Active personnel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Doctors of osteopathy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103, 104, 105
Employees, in offices of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Geographic division and State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
International medical school graduates . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Primary care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84, 101
Primary specialty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84, 100, 101
Schools and students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 104, 105

Pneumonia (see also Influenza and pneumonia) . . . . . . 92, 93
Podiatrists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103, 104, 105
Poliomyelitis (Polio), see Diseases, notifiable; Vaccinations.
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Postneonatal mortality, see Infant mortality, age at death.
Poverty status . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 56, 57, 70, 71, 73, 74, 75, 76,

77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 89, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 74, 76
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 75, 77
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130

P—Con.

Table
Poverty status—Con.

Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . . . . 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128, 130
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Persons and families below poverty level . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

Preferred provider organization (PPO) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Prenatal care, see Births.
Prescription drug expenditures (see also Consumer Price
Index; Medicaid; Medicare) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116, 117, 144

Primary care physicians, see Physicians.
Private health insurance, see Health insurance.
Prostatectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Public Health, schools of; students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Puerto Rican population (see also Hispanic subgroups)

Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130, 131
Medical students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104, 105
Poverty level, persons and families below . . . . . . . . . . . 2

R

Rocky Mountain spotted fever, see Diseases, notifiable.
Rubella (German measles), see Diseases, notifiable;
Vaccinations.

Rural data, see Metropolitan/nonmetropolitan data.

S

Salmonellosis, see Diseases, notifiable.
Self-assessment of health, see Health status,
respondent-assessed.

Septicemia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 32
Shigellosis, see Diseases, notifiable.
Smoking, see Cigarette smoking.
Socioeconomic status, see Education; Poverty status.
Source of funds or payments (see also Expenditures,
national health; Health insurance; Medicaid;
Medicare) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116, 118, 120, 124, 126

Speech therapists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 103
State data

Alcohol abuse treatment clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Birthweight, low and very low . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 15
Death rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Drug abuse treatment clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Expenditures, drug . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
Expenditures, hospital care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141
Expenditures, nursing home and home health care . . 143

466 Health, United States, 2003

In
de

x
to

Tr
en

d
Ta

bl
es



S—Con.

Table
State data—Con.

Expenditures, personal health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
Expenditures, physician . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Expenditures, State mental health agency . . . . . . . . . 147
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . 148, 149, 150
Hospital beds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108
Hospital occupancy rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Infant mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24
Medicaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146, 149
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145, 148
Nursing homes, beds, occupancy, residents . . . . . . . . 110
Physicians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Substance abuse treatment clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Uninsured, health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72

Sterilization, see Contraception; Fallopian tube procedures.
Stroke, see Cerebrovascular disease.
Substance abuse treatment clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Sudden infant death syndrome, see Infant mortality,
cause of death.

Suicidal ideation, suicide attempts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Suicide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32, 46
Surgery, see Hospital utilization.
Syphilis, see Diseases, notifiable.

T

Tetanus, see Diseases, notifiable; Vaccinations.
Tobacco use, see Cigarette smoking.
Tonsillectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Total hip replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Tubal ligation, see Fallopian tube procedures.
Tuberculosis, see Diseases, notifiable.

U

Uninsured, health, see Health insurance, uninsured.
Unintentional injuries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30, 31, 32
Urban and rural data, see Metropolitan/nonmetropolitan data.
Usual source of care, see Access to care.

V

Vaccinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 71, 72
Varicella, see Vaccinations.
Veterans’ medical care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139

W

Table
Wages and salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
Women’s health

Abortion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Access to care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
AIDS cases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alcohol consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63, 65
Ambulatory care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70, 77, 82, 83, 84
Birth rates, fertility rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 9
Births, number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 9
Breast cancer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40, 54, 55, 92, 93
Breastfeeding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Cancer incidence rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Cancer survival, 5-year relative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Cesarean section . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Childless women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Cholesterol, serum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Cigarette smoking . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 12, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63
Cocaine use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63, 64
Contraception . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 51
Death rates, all causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 35
Death rates, educational attainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Death rates, selected causes . . 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41,

42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
Death rates, urbanization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Deaths, leading causes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Dental caries (cavities), untreated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Dental visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Education of mother . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 11, 13, 20
Expenditures, health care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Health insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127, 128, 129, 130
Health maintenance organization (HMO) . . . . . . . . . . 131
Health status, respondent-assessed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Home health care patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Hospice patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Hospital utilization, emergency department . . . . . . . 82, 83
Hospital utilization, inpatient . . . . . . . . . 89, 90, 91, 92, 93
Hospital utilization, outpatient department . . . . . . . . . . 82
Hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Hysterectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Illicit drug use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Inhalants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Life expectancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 27
Limitation of activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 97
Lumpectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Mammography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Marijuana use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 63
Mastectomy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Maternal mortality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118, 130, 135, 136
Nursing home utilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96, 97

Health, United States, 2003 467

Index
to

Trend
Tables



W

Table
Women’s health—Con.

Occupational injury deaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Out-of-pocket health care expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Overweight and Obesity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68, 69
Pap smear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Population, resident . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Poverty, families with female householder . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Prenatal care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7
Students, health occupations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
Teenage childbearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8
Unmarried mothers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Years of potential life lost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Y

Years of potential life lost (YPLL) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

468 Health, United States, 2003

In
de

x
to

Tr
en

d
Ta

bl
es


	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Y



